
 
 

 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 

 
HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod  
 

PWYLLGOR RHAGLEN CHRAFFU 
 
Lleoliad: 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 3A, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Llun, 12 Hydref 2015 

Amser: 
 

4.30 pm 

 

Crynodeb: Dyma becyn agenda cyfarfod Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu a gynhelir ar 12 
Hydref 2015. Y prif eitemau yw sesiwn holi ac ateb gydag Aelod y Cabinet dros 
Addysg, yr Adroddiad Ymchwilio Craffu Cynhwysiad Addysg, Panel Perfformiad 
Craffu'r Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Lleol a Bwletin Blynyddol ar Berfformiad Llywodraeth 
Leol 2014-15. Cynhwysir adroddiadau cefndir. 

 
AGENDA 

Rhif y Dudalen 
 
 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2 
 
3 Gwahardd pleidleisiau chwip a datgan chwipiau'r pleidiau.  
 
4 Cofnodion: 3 - 11 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor y 
Rhaglen Graffu a gynhaliwyd ar 14 Medi 2015. 

 

 
5 Sesiwn Holi Aelod y Cabinet: Aelod y Cabinet dros Addysg. 12 - 16 

 (Y Cynghorydd  Jennifer Raynor).  
 
6 Adroddiad yr Ymchwiliad Craffu Terfynol: Cynhwysiad Addysg. 17 - 53 

 (Y Cynghorydd Cheryl Philpott, cynullydd – yn bresennol)  
 
7 Adroddiad Cynnydd Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Bwrdd 

Gwasanaethau Lleol. 
54 - 57 

 
8 Adroddiadau Craffu - Adroddiad Effaith Chwarterol. 58 - 63 
 
9 Bwletin Blynyddol ar Berfformiad Llywodraeth Leol 2014-15. 64 - 96 
 
10 Rhaglen Waith Craffu 2015-16. 97 - 120 
 
11 Aelodaeth paneli a gweithgorau craffu. 121 - 122 



 

 

 
12 Llythyrau craffu: 123 - 139 

   Gweithgaredd Dyddiad y 
Cyfarfod 

Gohebiaeth 
  

a. Pwyllgor 10 Awst Llythyr at/gan Aelod y 
Cabinet dros Wasanaethau 
Plant a Phobl Ifanc 

  

 

 
13 Adborth o ddigwyddiadau craffu diweddar.  
 
14 Digwyddiadau craffu sydd ar ddod.  

 a) Pwyllgor Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru ar gyfer Craffu ar y Prif 
Weinidog yn Amgueddfa Genedlaethol y Glannau, Abertawe (dydd 
Gwener 16 Hydref - 10.30am). 

 

 
15 Er gwybodaeth: Cynllu
[...]
he consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 4.30 PM 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
N J Davies 

J P Curtice 
E W Fitzgerald 
T J Hennegan 

J W Jones 
R V Smith 

  

Also Present: 
 
Councillor M C Child - Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City 
Councillor C Richards - Cabinet Member for Services for Children and  
     Young People 
Councillor F M Gordon - Convenor, Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Officers: 
 
B Madahar  - Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
W Parkin  - Senior Lawyer 
S Woon   Democratic Services Officer 
 

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Clay, A M Cook, S E 
Crouch, D J Lewis, G Owens, G J Tanner, P M Meara, Mr D Anderson-Thomas and 
Mrs S Joiner. 
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor J P Curtice – Minute No. 42 – Scrutiny Work Programme 2015-2015 – 
Personal - Ward Runs alongside proposed new Gorseinon Primary School. 
  
Councillor D W Cole – Minute No. 42 - Scrutiny Work Programme 2015-2015 – 
Personal - Proposed new Gorseinon Primary School. 
 

36 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS. 
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



37 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 10 
August, 2015, be agreed as a correct record. 
 

38 SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT - SCHOOLS. 
 
Councillor F M Gordon, the Convenor of the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel 
presented her update to the Scrutiny Programme Committee. 
  
She advised that the Panel currently met on a monthly basis and the work completed 
since the last update in March included: 
  
i.         In March, a session was dedicated to looking at the Education Funding Formula 

with the Chief Education Officer  
ii.        In April, the Panel carried out an evaluation of the year and starting plan for the 

year ahead.  
iii.      In May the Panel looked at the Education Improvement Grant, EMLAS and 

revisited the issue of elective home education. 
iv.      In June the Panel spoke to the Managing Director of ERW looking particularly at 

the Regional Business Plan. 
v.       In August the Panel received an update from the Chief Education Officer on 

Additional Learning Needs Reform.  
vi.      Over this period the Panel had also kept up to date with individual school Estyn 

Inspections publications and any advisory/practice documents including for 
example: relevant Estyn Inspection outcomes for Swansea, Estyn and other 
guidance information. 

  
With regard to achievements/impact, Councillor F M Gordon referred to the 
convener’s lett
[...]
 for children’s rights but all scrutiny councillors carrying out this role in their 
work. She looked forward to the training session. The Cabinet Member for Services 
for Children & Young People welcomed the scrutiny of this work and stated that 
challenge was very important. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)    A training session be delivered to the Scrutiny Programme Committee and other 

scrutiny councillors to develop their understanding of children’s rights in order to 
champion them and apply them in their role. A session has been arranged to take 
place on 29 October 2015 at 4.00 pm in the Guildhall; 
  

2)    Scrutiny questioning strategies (where relevant) incorporate the guiding principles 
of the UNCRC as a means of impact assessing children’s rights; and 
  

3)    The Scrutiny Programme Committee test the new approach using the Children 
and Young People’s Rights Scheme Annual Report which is being presented to 
the committee meeting on 9 November 2015. 

  

Page 7



41 SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT OUTCOMES. 
 
The Chair invited discussion in respect of the agreed scrutiny improvement 
outcomes for 2015/16, and implications on the committee’s work 
  
She advised that the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2014/15 recently presented to 
Council identified six improvement outcomes that would provide a focus for scrutiny 
in the year ahead: 
  

•       We need to talk more to Cabinet Members so that we can plan better and ensure 
that our work is making a difference; 

•       We need to align the work of scrutiny more closely to the five corporate priorities 
so that we can focus and impact on the things that matter; 

•       We need more briefings and development sessions so that we have the 
knowledge and skills we need; 

•       We need more coverage in the media so that the public are more aware of our 
work; 

•       We need more members of the public contributing to scrutiny meetings so that 
we can reflect their views in our work; 

•       We need closer links with regulators and inspectors so that we can provide a 
more coordinated and effective challenge. 

  
The Chair stated that over the next 12 months the Committee should work on 
practical ways to achieve these outcomes and improve scrutiny in Swansea. These 
were to be subject to wider discussion by scrutiny members which meant that both 
the committee and panels should consider implications for their work and how they 
can contribute to the outcomes in their own work plans. 
  
The committee discussed: 
  

•       What are we (as a committee) doing now for each of the outcomes?  

•       What more do we (as a committee) need to do? 
  
In relation to getting more coverage in the media the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator referred to the ‘Scrutiny Dispatches’ publication and attempts to make the 
document more news worthy.   
 
In relation to briefings and development sessions the committee welcomed the 
upcoming opportunity to learn more about children’s rights. 
 
In relation to more members of the public contributing to the work of scrutiny, 
committee members talked about the potential for co-option, and more public input at 
committee meetings. 
 
The Scrutiny Coordinator also referred to the actions that the committee could take 
to help deliver the improvement outcomes.  He stated that he would reflect back on 

Page 8



the discussion and ideas at the next meeting in October. He encouraged members to 
give thought to this. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

42 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16. 
 
The report of the Chair reviewed current work and invited the committee to consider 
new scrutiny activities, taking into account feedback from the recent Scrutiny Work 
Planning Conference. 
  
The report provided the committee with: 
  

•       The current scrutiny work programme 

•       A plan for future committee meetings 

•       A progress report on the various existing Panels and Working Groups 

•       Proposals for new work 

•       Cab
[...]
    TPO’s be added the work plan; and 
b.     proposals for new activities for the Scrutiny Work Programme be agreed in the 

order of priority indicated above.  
  

43 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS. 
 
The Chair presented a report which advised of changes to the membership of 
Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)    in respect of the proposed Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services working 

group: 
  

a.     Mr D Anderson-Thomas and Mrs S Joiner be added to the group;  
b.     The revised membership be noted. 

  
2)    In respect of the School Governance Inquiry: 
  

a.     Councillor L Tyler-Lloyd be added; and 
b.     The revised membership be noted. 

  
3)    In respect of the Child and Family Services Performance Panel: 
  

a.     Councillor T J Hennegan be added; and 
b.     The revised membership be noted. 

  
4)    The membership as contained in the report be agreed in respect of the following 

new Panels / Working Groups: 
  

a.     Building Sustainable Communities – Councillor T J Hennegan be agreed as 
Convenor; 

b.     Tackling Poverty – Councillor S E Crouch be agreed as Convenor; 
c.     Civic Events – Councillor A C S Colburn be agreed as Convenor; and  
d.     Welsh Quality Housing Standard – Councillor T J Hennegan be agreed as 

Convenor. 
 

44 SCRUTINY LETTERS: 
 
The Chair reported the Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to recent correspondence 
between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Letters Log be NOTED.  

Page 10



  
45 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT SCRUTINY EVENTS. 

 
The Chair stated that there had been no recent scrutiny events to report on.  
  

46 UPCOMING SCRUTINY EVENTS. 
 
The Chair stated that there were no upcoming scrutiny events to report on. 
 

47 FOR INFORMATION: AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Work Plan be NOTED. 
 

48 DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR (ALL AT 4.30 P.M. EXCEPT W
[...]
l write to the Cabinet Member in order to capture the main issues 
discussed, views expressed by the committee, and any actions for the 
Cabinet Member to consider. 

 

Page 13



3.3 If the committee wishes to conduct more detailed scrutiny of any of the 
issues raised during this item then this should be agreed through the 
normal work planning process and planned for a future meeting.  This 
will also allow proper time for preparation.     

 
4. Previous Correspondence with Councillor Raynor 
 
4.1 The committee last met with Councillor Raynor in December 2014.  
 
 Amongst the issues discussed with her over the last year included: 
 

• Quality in Education (QEd) 2020 Review 

• School Land Sales 

• Childhood Obesity 

• School Surplus Places  

• School Performance 
 

 The committee may wish to follow up on these issues, as necessary.  
 
5. Other Questions 
 
5.1 For each Cabinet Member Q & A Sessions the committee invites 

members of the public and other scrutiny councillors (not on the 
committee) to suggest questions.  

 
 Based on a number of questions received on the same topic the 

following will be asked: 
 

• Can the Cabinet Member advise the committee on the current 
position with regard to the proposed new primary school in 
Gorseinon at Parc Y Werin. It would be helpful if you could inform 
the committee of the rationale for the project, options considered, 
and how public views have influenced the decision? 

 
5.2 A number of questions were also received about the Education Other 

Than At School (EOTAS) service. However a Cabinet report is 
expected shortly on the future of the EOTAS service and it has been 
agreed that the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel will undertake 
pre-decision scrutiny of this report and proposed Cabinet decision. A 
date for the Panel meeting is being arranged. The questions received 
from members of the public will be forwarded on to the Scrutiny Panel 
who will consider how these can be dealt with. 

 
6. Leg
[...]
eport 
Contact: Michelle Roberts, Scrutiny Officer, 01792 637256 
Date: 09/10/2015 
 
Legal Officer: Stephanie Williams 
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 

Page 18



 
 

 

 

High Aspirations 
How are services being improved for those children and 

young people who need or are at risk of being educated other 
than at school? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           

 

 

  

 

 

 

The Education Inclusion Scrutiny Inquiry Panel  

City and County of Swansea - Dinas a Sir Abertawe 

September 2015 

 

 

Page 19



 

Why This Matters by Councillor Cheryl Philpott (Convener) 

 

We found this topic to be complex and challenging at times, we found it difficult to 
see the wood from the trees.  Given this complexity it is essential that all those 
involved in working with this group of children understand this complexity and their 
role within it. 
 
We found that some of the support for this group of young people, particularly by 
schools, to be strong, like for example the nurture group PACE in Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive and Elevate in Bishop Gore School, while others were much weaker 
and needed addressing. 
 
We did feel that schools working at the coalface need more support and assistance 
in working with those children who are at risk of exclusion or Education Other Than 
At School (EOTAS).  A clear and active behaviour strategy was needed for the 
authority which details how schools will be supported to move forward in this area.  
 
The secondary schools we spoke to felt out of loop in relation to any development in 
behaviour support and in EOTAS changes. The Panel early in the inquiry put a 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member which emphasised the importance of 
involving schools; recognising that they are critical part of service.  We also 
emphasised the point that schools are showing many areas of good practice that 
could be shared with the Pupil Referral Units (PRU) and other schools.  We also 
found that there was a lack of communication between different parts of the 
education department and felt that there was a need for a reflective journey to 
discuss their commonalities and communication links. 
 
We did feel that by asking questions around this subject it has helped keep a 
spotlight and momentum on these services and on the needs of this group of young 
people and we hope this has helped move things along. 
  
The changes to the PRU Management Committee were found to be positive by the 
Panel who believe that, in refreshing membership and refocusing the Committee, it is 
now in a much better position to drive forward improvements once the action plan is 
complete.  We were also pleased to hear that a dedicated challenge advisor for the 
EOTAS service has now been allocated. 
 
I would like to thank all those people who have helped us with this inquiry especially 
schools and the other agencies who contributed to this important piece of work. 

Page 20



 

Summary of Conclusions and Recommendations   

How are services being improved for those children and young people who need or 
are at risk of needing) EOTAS services? 

Conclusions 

1. The local authority, schools and EOTAS service must be better at meeting the 
needs of this group of vulnerable children. 

2. Communication between professionals needs to be improved. 

3. There needs to be a greater emphasis on reintegration of young people back into 
school. 

4. The PRU management committee must drive improvement in the EOTAS 
service. 

5. The PRU staff need to be part of mainstream training and development. 

6. A holistic wrap around approach is needed for this group of children and young 
people. 

7. Improve the quality of services for and outcomes of this group of children. 

8. Improve services for young people 16+ transitioning to adulthood. 

9. Ensure that the pupil voice is heard for this group of vulnerable children and 
young people. 

10. Improve the fabric and suitability of the buildings used to house EOTAS services 
as a matter of 
[...]
may require extra meetings. 

 
2.1.3 Pre-decision scrutiny – the committee is invited to consider the 

available information on future cabinet business (see Forward Look 
attached as Appendix 2) and any opportunities for pre-decision 
scrutiny, taking into account strategic impact, public interest, and 
financial implications. Any requests will require discussion with relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) to confirm timescales and window of opportunity for 
scrutiny involvement. Pre-decision scrutiny enables scrutiny to develop 
understanding about and ask questions on proposed Cabinet reports to 
provide ‘critical friend’ challenge and influence decision-making. 

 
 

Page 98



2.1.4 Committee Review - the review of the Gypsy & Traveller Site Search 
Process (commenced in February 2014) has been carried out via 
special meetings of the Scrutiny Programme Committee. Evidence 
gathering has now been completed and a final report is being prepared 
to conclude this review. 

 
2.2 Panels and Working Groups: 
2.2.1 Appendix 3a & 3b provide a snapshot of progress with the informal 

panels and working groups established by the committee to carry out 
specific activities and their current position.  

 
2.2.2 For further information a contact list for lead scrutiny members and 

officers is also contained in Appendix 4. 
 
2.3 Scrutiny of Education through Regional Working (ERW) 
 
2.3.1 A meeting for scrutiny councillors and officers from the six councils 

participating in ERW was held in Port Talbot on the 22 September.  
Swansea was represented by Councillors Fiona Gordon and Cheryl 
Philpott.   

 
2.3.2 It was agreed that a scrutiny councillors group will be set up in order to 

coordinate scrutiny work across the region and ensure a consistent 
approach.  Swansea Scrutiny Team will provide the support for this 
group as the Council’s contribution to ERW. 

 
3. Scrutiny Improvement Outcomes 
 
3.1 At the last meeting the committee was encouraged to consider how it 

can contribute to agreed scrutiny improvement outcomes through its 
own work. Based on discussion ideas are shared below for agreement: 

 
 1. We need to talk more to Cabinet Members so that we can plan 

better and ensure that our work is making a difference: 
 
 Positives: Regular and structured Cabinet Member Q & A sessions; 

Cabinet Members invited to input issues for work programme. 
 
 Priority: Regular informal meeting with Cabinet Member for 

Transformation & Performance to discuss cabinet business and 
interface with scrutiny. 

 
2. We need to align the work of scrutiny more closely to the five 
corporate priorities so that we can focus and impact on the things that 
matter: 
 
Positives: Work programme ideas filtered for whether issues are 
strategic and significant. Work Planning Conference and Committee 
receive input from Director – Corporate Services on corporate 
priorities. 
 

Page 99



Priority: New panels on Building Sustainable Communities and 
Tackling Poverty are being established.   
 
3. We need more briefings and development sessions so that we have 
the knowledge and skills we need: 
 
Positives: The committee welcomed the upcoming opportunity to learn 
more about children’s rights. 
 
Priority: Sessions on Council budget / financial scrutiny; scrutiny 
questioning skills; and effective scrutiny  
 
4. We need more coverage in the media so that the public are more 
aware of our work: 
 
Positives: Social media presence: Swansea scrutiny bulletin board 
(blogs); twitter. 
 
Priority: Making ‘Scrutiny Dispatches’ quarterly report more 
newsworthy and developing press releases from it.  
 
5. We need more members of the public contributing to scrutiny 
meetings so that we can reflect their views in our work: 
 
Positives: Clear process for public requests for scrutiny; opportunity to 
contribute questions to Cabinet Member Q & A sessions. 
 
Priority: Developing further opportunities for public participation e.g. 
public speaking / question t

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
MONDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2015 AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

A M Cook
A C S Colburn
D W Cole
S E Crouch

J P Curtice
N J Davies
E W Fitzgerald
T J Hennegan

J W Jones
P M Meara
R V Smith
G J Tanner

Also Present:

Councillor J A Raynor - Cabinet Member for Education 
L Harvey - Chief Education Officer

Officers:

B Madahar - Scrutiny Co-ordinator
S Williams - Senior Lawyer
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer

50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Clay, Mr D Anderson-
Thomas and Mrs S Joiner.

51 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared:
 
Councillor D W Cole - personal - Minute No. 54 – Cabinet Member Question Session 
Cabinet Member for Education - I represent a ward (Penyrheol) which abuts the 
Ward (Parc Y Werin) where a potential new school would be built.

52 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

53 MINUTES:

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 14 
September, 2015 be agreed as a correct record.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont’d

54 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION.

The Committee took the opportunity to question Councillor J A Raynor, Cabinet 
Member for Education.
 
Members noted the short report on ‘headlines’ in relation to portfolio objectives which 
assisted the Committee in focusing on priorities, actions, achievements and impact.
 
The Chair advised that there had been a number of questions regarding the 
proposed new primary school in Gorseinon at Parc y Werin and the Education Other 
Than At School (EOTAS) services.  The Chair stated that a Cabinet report was 
expectly shortly on the future of the EOTAS service and it had been agreed that the 
Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel would undertake pre-decision scrutiny of this 
report and the proposed Cabinet decision.  The questions received from members of 
the public would be forwarded to the Scrutiny panel who would consider how these 
could be dealt with.
 
In relation to questions regarding the proposed new primary school in Gorseinon at 
Parc y Werin, the following question was asked:
 
“Can the Cabinet Member advise the Committee on the current position with regard 
to the proposed new primary school in Gorseinon at Parc y Werin.  It would be 
helpful if you could inform the Committee of the rationale for the project, options 
considered and how the public views have influenced the decision”.
 
The Cabinet Member for Education read out from a response previously sent to the 
Parc y Werin committee (resident’s group) addressing their concerns. The Cabinet 
Member for Education also responded to a question in relation to petitions submitted 
on this matter.  With regard to a question on the display of statutory notices within 
the vicinity, she stated that she would liaise with Officers and provide a written 
response.  

The Cabinet Member stated that all Councils were facing very challenging times.  
Whilst Education had received relative prioritisation as all council departments face 
large reductions in their budgets, this had still resulted in real-term cuts for many 
schools.  It was noted that Swansea was the 14th highest of the 22 Welsh local 
authorities in terms of free school meals so the “expected” benchmark position would 
be 14th for most performance measures.
 
The Cabinet Member stated that Swansea was doing well in relation to national 
reading and numeracy tests.  At Key Stage 4 the Summer term 2015 GCSE results 
were the best ever for Swansea.  Additionally secondary school attendance was 
positive.  However, concerns remained with regard to primary school attendance.
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, assisted by the Chief Education Officer, 
answered questions in relation to education inclusion and the development of new 
models of delivering services within schools in response to financial pressures. The 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont’d

Chief Education Officer detailed the 10 areas which were currently being considered 
with a view to changing delivery of service.  
 
Members discussed the impact of fines to increase levels of school attendance; the 
idea of staggering school term times and school hours, and safeguarding issues.
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for attending.
 
RESOLVED that the Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Cabinet 
Member reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee.

55 FINAL SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT: EDUCATION INCLUSION.

Councillor C L Philpott, Convenor, presented the Education Inclusion Scrutiny Inquiry 
Final Report.
 
Councillor Philpott stated that the Inquiry Panel had found the topic to be complex 
and challenging at times.  

She stated that some of the support for this group of young people, particularly by 
schools, was strong.  However, it was felt that schools working at the coalface 
needed more support and assistance in working with those children who are at risk 
of being educated other than at school.  A clear and active behaviour strategy was 
needed for the authority which details how schools would be supported to move 
forward in this area.
 
The secondary schools interviewed felt out of the loop in relation to any development 
in behaviour support and in Education Other Than At School (EOTAS) changes.  
The Panel, early in the inquiry, put a recommendation to the Cabinet Member which 
emphasised the importance of involving schools; recognising that they are a critical 
part of the service.  The Inquiry Panel also emphasised the point that schools were 
showing many areas of good practice that could be shared with the Pupil Referral 
Units (PRU) and other schools.  The Panel also found that there was a lack of 
communication between different parts of Education and felt that there was a need 
for a reflective journey to discuss their commonalities and communication links.
 
The Panel felt that by asking questions around this subject it had helped keep the 
spotlight and momentum on these services and on the needs of this group of young 
people.  The Panel had hoped that this had helped to progress matters.
 
The changes to the PRU Management Committee were found to be positive by the 
Panel who believed that, in refreshing membership and refocussing the Committee, 
it was now in a much better position to drive forward improvements once the action 
plan was complete.  The Panel were pleased to hear that a dedicated challenge 
advisor for the EOTAS service had been allocated.
 
Members discussed the report and key issues included:
 
       Concern regarding the length of time taken from the Estyn Inspection in 2013 to 

progress being made;



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont’d

 Regret that the Panel report would not be considered by Cabinet prior to their 
decision to reconfigure the service;

       Concerns regarding consistency between schools;
 A number of schools were offering their own model in relation to Pathways and 

were keen to keep ownership within the school setting;
       Evidence of some schools did not have enough staff with appropriate expertise to 

deal with challenging pupils;
       The need to strengthen school governor training;

The Chair thanked the Convenor and Panel for their informative report.  
 

RESOLVED that the report be AGREED for submission to Cabinet.

56 SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT - LOCAL SERVICE 
BOARD.

The Chair presented an update on the work of the Local Service Board Scrutiny 
Performance Panel.
 
She referred to the short progress report provided and advised that the meeting 
planned for October with Sharon Miller and Nina Williams (AMBU) had now been 
deferred until December, 2015.
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.

57 SCRUTINY DISPATCHES - QUARTERLY IMPACT REPORT.

The Chair introduced the draft of the quarterly report from the Committee to Council 
on the impact of scrutiny.
 
RESOLVED that the report be agreed and presented to Council.

58 ANNUAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE BULLETIN 2014-15.

The Scrutiny Co-ordinator presented the tenth annual bulletin published by the Local 
Government Data Unit – Wales.  The report contained information on the level and 
range of performance across Wales between 2014-15 on a number of service areas.
 
He also highlighted the on-line resources provided by Data Unit Wales to enable 
members to keep abreast of performance.

It was noted that the Service Improvement & Finance Scrutiny Panel would be 
looking at this report in more detail to consider Swansea’s performance.
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont’d

59 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16.

The report of the Chair reviewed the scrutiny work programme.
 
The report provided the committee with:
 
       The current scrutiny work programme
       A plan for future committee meetings
       A progress report on the various existing Panels and Working Groups
       Cabinet forward plan for opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny
 
The Chair referred to how the scrutiny of Education through Regional Working 
(ERW) is developing. She informed the committee of a recent meeting for scrutiny 
councillors and officers from the six councils participating in ERW, which took place 
in September.  Swansea was represented by Councillors F Gordon and C Philpott.  It 
was agreed that a scrutiny councillors group would be set up in order to co-ordinate 
scrutiny work across the region and ensure a consistent approach.  Swansea 
Scrutiny Team would provide the support for this group as the Council’s contribution 
to ERW.
 
The Chair also referred to scrutiny improvement outcomes. Based on the discussion 
at the last committee meeting, ideas for actions for the committee to help deliver 
agreed outcomes were presented for agreement:

1. We need to talk more to Cabinet Members so that we can plan better and ensure 
that our work is making a difference:

To arrange a regular informal meeting with Cabinet Member for Transformation & 
Performance to discuss cabinet business and interface with scrutiny.

2. We need to align the work of scrutiny more closely to the five corporate priorities 
so that we can focus and impact on the things that matter:

Establish new panels on Building Sustainable Communities and Tackling Poverty 
are being established.  

3. We need more briefings and development sessions so that we have the 
knowledge and skills we need:

To arrange sessions on Council budget / financial scrutiny; scrutiny questioning 
skills; and effective scrutiny 

4. We need more coverage in the media so that the public are more aware of our 
work:

To making ‘Scrutiny Dispatches’ quarterly report more newsworthy, and develop 
press releases from it. 

5. We need more members of the public contributing to scrutiny meetings so that we 
can reflect their views in our work:



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont’d

To develop further opportunities for public participation e.g. public speaking / 
question time, co-option.

6. We need closer links with regulators and inspectors so that we can provide a more 
coordinated and effective challenge:

To discuss with Wales Audit Office links between work plans, mutual awareness 
and use of audit / scrutiny findings.

 
RESOLVED that:
 
1.    the committee work plan be accepted; and
2.    the actions (outlined above) for the committee to deliver scrutiny improvement 

outcomes be agreed.

60 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS.

The Chair presented a report which advised of changes to the membership of 
Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.
 
RESOLVED that the following changes be made:
 
1.     Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services Inquiry Panel – Councillor M H Jones 

be appointed as Convenor; and
2.     Schools Performance Panel – Councillor M Evans be removed.

61 SCRUTINY LETTERS:

The Chair reported the Scrutiny Letters Log and referred to recent correspondence 
between Scrutiny and Cabinet Members.
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Letters Log be NOTED. 

62 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Chair stated that there had been no recent scrutiny events to report on. 

63 UPCOMING SCRUTINY EVENTS.

The Chair referred:

(a)  National Assembly for Wales Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister, 
       being held at National Waterfront Museum, Swansea on 16 October at 10.30 
       am; and
(b)  Childrens’ Rights Scrutiny Training on 29 October, 2015 between 4.00 - 6.00    
       pm in the Guildhall, Swansea.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.10.2015)
Cont’d

64 FOR INFORMATION: AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Work Plan be NOTED.

65 DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS FOR 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR (ALL AT 4.30 P.M. EXCEPT WHERE NOTED)

The date and time of future Committee Meetings for the 2015/16 Municipal Year was 
noted.

66 DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS

The date and time of upcoming Panel/Working Group meetings were provided for 
information to help increase the visibility of this work and encourage participation.

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm

CHAIR


